

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI**

**A.S.No.109 of 2026**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | Office Note |
|--------|------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
|        | 16.07.2026 | <p><b><u>DR,J &amp; AGD,J</u></b></p> <p><b><u>I.A.No.2 of 2026</u></b></p> <p>Pursuant to the Order dated 07.05.2026, the appellant has filed a Memo regarding service of substituted notice. Despite lapse of more than a month, respondent has not chosen to appear before this Court.</p> <p>This application is filed to grant temporary injunction restraining the respondents or any one claiming through them from alienating or in any way dealing with the Suit Schedule Property in O.S.No.275 of 2014 on the file of XII Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam.</p> <p>Considering the submissions and perusal of the averments in the affidavit filed in support of the application, there shall be an interim direction restraining the respondents or any one claiming through them from alienating or in any manner dealing with the Suit Schedule Property in O.S.No.275 of 2014 on the file of XII Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam, pending disposal of the appeal.</p> <p>Accordingly, the I.A.No.2 of 2026 is allowed.</p> <p>_____<br/><b>DR, J</b></p> <p>_____<br/><b>AGD,J</b></p> | Contd       |

|  |  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |  |
|--|--|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
|  |  | <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>A.S.No.109 of 2026</u></b></p> <p style="text-align: center;">List the matter in usual course.</p> <div style="text-align: right;"><hr/><b>DR, J</b></div> <div style="text-align: right;"><hr/><b>AGD,J</b></div> <p>JKS</p> |  |
|--|--|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|

